The amounts due to customers included balances in customer current accounts and time deposits, and were analysed as
follows:

30 September 2008

(unaudited) 31 December 2007
Time deposits:

Commercial entities 201,303 130,973
Individuals 274,654 235,620
Governmental entities 204,557 95,317
Nonprofit entities 655 1,540

Current accounts:
Commercial entities 233,216 125,400
Individuals 56,066 31,222
Governmental entities 54,987 7,921
Nonprofit entities 2,528 1,142

Guarantee and other restricted deposits:
Commercial entities 13,475 9,121
Individuals 11,390 13,583
Governmental entities 166 666
Nonprofit entities 2 3

Amounts due to customers 1,052,999 652,508

Included in time deposits are deposits of individuals in the amount of KZT 274,654 million (2007 – KZT 235,620
million). In accordance with the Civil Code of the Republic of Kazakhstan, the Group is obliged to repay such deposits
upon demand of a depositor. In case a term deposit is repaid upon demand of the depositor prior to maturity, interest is
not paid or paid at considerably lower interest rate depending on the terms specified in the agreement.

An analysis of customer accounts by sector follows:

30 September 2008

(unaudited) % 31 December 2007 %
Individuals 342,110 32.5% 280,425 43.0%
Oil and gas 231,478 22.0% 86,213 13.2%
Non-credit financial organizations 109,805 10.4% 38,578 5.9%
Wholesale trading  76,837 7.3% 52,003 8.0%
Construction 53,692 5.1% 33,623 5.2%
Transportation 32,953 3.1% 41,388 6.3%
Government investment funds 27,870 2.7% 11,071 1.7%
Research and development 11,631 1.1% 6,622 1.0%
Metallurgy 13,147 1.3% 12,024 1.8%
Machinery and equipment production 12,581 1.2% 6,652 1.0%
Agriculture 11,033 1.0% 6,596 1.0%
Chemical processing 10,116 1.0% 5,720 0.9%
Education 9,965 0.9% 5,938 0.9%
Retail trade 7,666 0.7% 8,691 1.3%
Mining 6,278 0.6% 3,688 0.6%
Energy industry 6,338 0.6% 3,978 0.6%
Food industry 4,431 0.4% 3,620 0.6%
Communication 3,152 0.3% 2,429 0.4%
Post 2,524 0.2% – –
Textile and leather industry 1,823 0.2% 1,235 0.2%
Entertainment 1,380 0.2% 1,207 0.2%
Hotel and hospitality 495 0.0% 454 0.1%
Other 75,694 7.2% 40,353 6.1%
 1,052,999 100.0% 652,508 100.0%

JSC “BTA Bank” Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Millions of Kazakh Tenge)

23

16.  Debt securities issued
Debt securities issued consisted of the following:

30 September
2008

(unaudited)
31 December

2007
USD notes with fixed rate 431,556 434,793
USD notes with floating rate 189,374 169,471
USD and KZT subordinated notes with fixed rate 173,521 104,720
EUR notes with fixed rate 86,220 90,108
KZT notes with fixed rate 54,280 66,762
USD perpetual financial instruments fixed rate 53,273 54,420
JPY notes with floating rate 51,609 48,520
GBP notes with fixed rate 45,758 48,072
KZT notes with floating rate 39,665 35,187
JPY notes with fixed rate 23,045 21,886
KZT subordinated notes with floating rate 22,429 21,715
CHF notes with floating rate 22,051 21,598
RUR notes with fixed rate 18,943 15,023
RUR notes denominated in USD with fixed rate 12,152 –
PLZ notes with floating rate 10,118 9,846
RUR promissory  notes  8,012 –
USD promissory notes with floating rate 603 604
USD promissory notes with fixed rate 271 –
RUR certificate of deposit 10 –
 1,242,890 1,142,725
Own KZT notes held by the Group (7,158) (2,780)
Own USD notes held by the Group (17,251) (5,579)
Own USD and KZT subordinated notes held by the Group (17,614) (21,506)
 1,200,867 1,112,860
Plus unamortized premium 709 983
Less unamortized cost of issuance (4,461) (4,548)
Less unamortized discount (31,502) (24,850)
Debt securities issued 1,165,613 1,084,445

JSC “BTA Bank” Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Millions of Kazakh Tenge)

24

16.  Debt securities issued (continued)
Interest rates and maturities of these issued debt securities are presented below:

 30 September 2008 (unaudited)  31 December 2007
 % Maturity % Maturity
USD notes with fixed rate 7.8%-9.5% 2009-2037 7.8%-9.5% 2009-2037

USD notes with floating rate

3 month
Libor+0.9%- 3

month
Libor+9.5% 2008-2029

3 month Libor
+0.9%- 1-

month Libor
+3.8% 2008-2029

USD and KZT subordinated notes with
fixed rate 7.0%-12.0% 2008-2036 7.0%-12.0% 2008-2036